
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Date: Wednesday, 15 June 2022 
Time: 
 

2.00 p.m. 

Venue: Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Mike Jones 
Tel: 0151 691 8363 
e-mail: Michaeljones1@wirral.gov.uk  
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
This meeting will be webcast at 

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
AGENDA  
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members of the Board are asked whether they have any personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any application on the agenda 
and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 23 

March 2022. 
 

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 

Please note that public seating is limited, therefore members of the public 
are encouraged to arrive in good time. 
 
Wirral Council is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under The 
Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any 
adjustments that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, please 
let us know as soon as possible and we would be happy to facilitate where 
possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Public Questions 
 
 Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by 12 noon, Friday 

10 June to the Council’s Monitoring Officer 
(committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt with in accordance 
with Standing Order 10. For more information on how your personal 
information will be used, please see this link: Document Data 
Protection Protocol for Public Speakers at Committees | Wirral Council 
 
Please telephone the Committee Services Officer if you have not 
received an acknowledgement of your question/statement by the 
deadline for submission. 
 

Statements and Petitions 
 
 Statements  

 
Notice of representations to be given in writing or by email by 12 noon, 
Friday 10 June to the Council’s Monitoring Officer 
(committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt with in accordance 
with Standing Order 11.  
 
Please telephone the Committee Services Officer if you have not 
received an acknowledgement of your question/statement by the 
deadline for submission. 
 
Petitions  
 
Petitions may be presented to the Committee. The person presenting 
the petition will be allowed to address the meeting briefly (not 
exceeding one minute) to outline the aims of the petition. The Chair will 
refer the matter to another appropriate body of the Council within 
whose terms of reference it falls without discussion, unless a relevant 
item appears elsewhere on the Agenda. Please give notice of petitions 
to committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 
 

Questions by Members 
 
 Questions by Members to be dealt with in accordance with Standing 

Orders 12.3 to 12.8. 
 

5. ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE EMERGENCY AND HEALTH (Pages 7 
- 14) 

 
6. HEALTHWATCH WIRRAL UPDATE JUNE 2022 (Pages 15 - 24) 
 
7. TACKLING HEALTH INEQUALITIES THROUGH REGENERATION 

(Pages 25 - 32) 
 
8. SOCIAL VALUE (Pages 33 - 44) 
 

https://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Data%20Protection%20Protocol%20for%20Public%20Speakers%20at%20Co&ID=1298&RPID=517238898
https://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Data%20Protection%20Protocol%20for%20Public%20Speakers%20at%20Co&ID=1298&RPID=517238898


9. DEVELOPING A HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY (Pages 45 
- 56) 

 
 Please note that Appendix 2 may not be suitable to view for people 

with disabilities, users of assistive technology or mobile phone 
devices. Please contact Jennifer Smedley at 
jennifersmedley@wirral.gov.uk, if you would like this document in an 
accessible format. 
 

10. COMMUNITY, VOLUNTARY AND FAITH SECTOR UPDATE (Pages 
57 - 90) 

 
11. WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 91 - 96) 
 
 
 

mailto:jennifersmedley@wirral.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 23 March 2022 
 

Present:   

 
Councillor Yvonne Nolan 
Councillor Phil Gilchrist 
Graham Hodkinson 
Simone White 
 
Julie Webster 
Simon Banks 
 
Mark Thomas 
David Hammond (in place of Karen 
Howell) 
Mike Gibbs (in place of Janelle Holmes) 
 
Sue Higginson 
Tony Bennett (in place of Michael 
Brown) 
 
Anushta Sivananthan (in place of Tim 
Welch) 
 

Chair 
Wirral Council 
Director of Care and Health 
Director of Children, Families and 
Education 
Director of Public Health 
Chief Executive, NHS Wirral Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service 
Wirral Community Health and Care NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Wirral Met College 
Wirral Community Health and Care NHS 
Foundation Trust 
 
Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust 

 
 

65 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed members of the Board to the meeting. 
 

66 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on this 
agenda and, if so, to declare them and state what they were. 
  
No declarations were made. 
 

67 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Paul Satoor, Councillor Janette 
Williamson, Councillor Tom Anderson, Councillor Wendy Clements, Louise Healey, 
Janelle Holmes, Dr Paula Cowan, Sir David Henshaw, Liz Bishop, Mike Maier, Karen 
Howell, Karen Prior, Michael Brown, Tim Welch and Alan Evans. 
 

68 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 
2022 agreed. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
69 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  

 
The Chair reported that no public questions, statements or petitions had been 
submitted. 
 

70 TOWNS FUND PROJECT DEVELOPMENT  
 
The Deputy Director of Strategy for Wirral Community Health and Care NHS 
Foundation Trust introduced a report which 
[...]
2022. 

 
71 ICS UPDATE  

 
The Assistant Director for Strategy and Partnerships introduced the report of the 
Director of Care and Health which provided an update on the development of the 
Integrated Care System and the consequential changes to NHS Wirral Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG), as well as detailing the terms of reference of the 

Page 2



 

 

recently established Wirral Place Based Partnership and the Joint Strategic 
Commissioning Board. 
 
The Chief Officer for Wirral NHS Clinical Commissioning Group reported that he was 
due to take up the role of Place Director for Wirral following the formal establishment 
of the Integrated Care System on 1 July 2022 and reported to the Board the priorities 
for the Integrated Care Board including the transformation of the Wirral system 
following the pandemic and the development of partnerships and collaboration within 
the borough. 
 
The Board acknowledged the role the Place Director could play in working alongside 
various areas of the borough including Children’s Services and Educational Facilities 
to improve health outcomes. 
 
Resolved – That 
 

(1) the establishment of the Wirral Place Based Partnership Board and the 
Joint Strategic Commissioning Board Sub-Committee be noted. 
 

(2) the appointment of the Place Director for Wirral be noted. 
 

72 SECTION 75 POOLED FUND  
 
The Chief Finance Officer, NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
introduced the report which detailed the funding arrangements within the Section 75 
Pooled Budget and sought to assure members that design principles were intended 
to enable the delivery of improved health and care outcomes for the Wirral 
population. 
 
It was reported that the Wirral Pooled Budget was the largest in Cheshire and 
Merseyside at £240m, made up of £163m of CCG funding and £77m Local Authority 
funding and of which £56m was committed to the Better Care Fund. Attention was 
brought to the fact that the budget had almost doubled from the previous year, 
reflecting the trust between the CCG and the Council and the ambition to deliver on 
integrated care. 
 
Assurances were sought on whether the fund would transfer into the Integrated Care 
System, where it was outlined that the 2022-23 fund still had to go through the CCG’s 
governance process for approval and would then be transferred to the Integrated 
Care Board on 1 July 2022. 
 
Resolved – That the increase in the Pooled Fund from £127.2m in 2020/21 to 
£239.9m in 2021/22 be noted and endorsed. 
 

73 WIRRAL PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT (PNA) 2022 – 2025  
 
The Director of Public Health introduced a report which provided the draft 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) for 2022 – 2025 and sought approval for 
its mandatory public consultation between April and June 2022. The timeline for the 
PNA’s publication was outlined with the final version to be submitted to the Board in 
September 2022 prior to its publication. It was reported that the previous PNA 
concluded that Wirral compared favourably against the national average and that 

Page 3



 

 

given the regeneration of the borough, there was a need to ensure there was 
sufficient pharmacy provision to support the new housing. 
 
Resolved – That  
 

(1) the draft Wirral Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (2022 to 2025) be 
approved for its required mandatory public consultation between April 
and June 2022. 
 

(2) the Director of Public Health be requested to produce a final report for 
the board in September 2022 prior to the mandatory publication of the 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment on or before 30th September 2022. 

 
74 DEVELOPING HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  

 
The Director of Public Health introduced a report which provided the Board an update 
on the work to develop a Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Wirral and an update on 
the activity of the working group established to produce the local Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy.  
 
It was reported that the Working Group had met on 7 March 2022 and considered the 
priorities and recommendations identified in the Public Health Annual Report 2021 
and the interim Marmot Communities report, and then developed early 
recommendations which were detailed within the report. The Board was informed of 
the consultation and engagement that had taken place with the wider population and 
specific interest groups as part of the work which would be circulated to members 
following the meeting. 
 
The Board welcomed the level of co-production in developing a Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy and the impact it was hoped it would have in breaking the cycle of 
inequality. 
 
Resolved – That the continued development of Wirral’s Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy, based on the recommendations of the Public Health Annual Report 
2021, be noted and supported. 
 

75 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Head of Legal Services introduced the report of the Director of Law and 
Governance which provided the Board with its current work programme and gave 
opportunity to propose additional items for consideration at future meetings. 
 
It was proposed that items from Wirral Community Health and Care NHS Foundation 
Trust on Social Value and the Trust’s 5 Year Strategy be added to the work 
programme, as well as an item from Cheshire and Wirral Partnership on the 
Community Health Transformation Service. 
 
On a motion moved by Councillor Yvonne Nolan, seconded by Councillor Phil 
Gilchrist, it was – 
 
Resolved – That the work programme be agreed, with the inclusion of 
additional items on Social Value, Wirral Community Health and Care NHS 

Page 4



 

 

Foundation Trust 5 Year Strategy and Cheshire and Wirral Partnership 
Community Health Transformation Service. 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

COMMITTEE: HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

Date:  15 June 2022 
 

REPORT TITLE: ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE EMERGENCY AND 

HEALTH 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

DIRECTOR OF NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 

 
 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 

Climate change is the single biggest health threat facing humanity and harms to 

health are already evident. To limit the impacts of climate change in Wirral, and to 

contribute to global efforts, the longstanding Climate Change Partnership for Wirral 

‘Cool Wirral’ has set climate change target for Wirral to be ‘net carbon neutral’ by 

2041, to be delivered through the Cool2 Climate Strategy for Wirral. As a key partner 

of Cool Wirral, Wirral Council has set its own ambitious climate target of being net 

carbon neutral by 2030. This is the Council’s locally determined contribution to Cool2 

and Wirral’s net carbon neutral target of 2041.   

In July 2019 the Council declared a declared an Environment and Climate 

Emergency and made the commitment to being net carbon neutral by 2030, by 

approving the Council’s Environment and Climate Emergency Policy in March 2021.  

The impact of climate change on the health of the population is an important issue 

for the Board. This report outlines the work to date, and seeks support, to address 

climate change through the collective contribution of the organisations and sectors 

represented on the Health & Wellbeing Board. 

 

This matter affects all wards within the Borough; it is not a key decision. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to: 

 

 Commit to taking action to address the causes of the environment and climate 

emergency.   

 

 Request that representatives of the Health and Wellbeing Board support and 

participate in the delivery of the Cool2 Wirral Climate Strategy and develop 

appropriate joint working arrangements and action plans to address the 

environment and climate emergency. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 The consequences of climate change represent a significant threat to the 

healt
[...]
g emergency dental treatment. 

Positive themes: 

 Unpleasant experience made bearable by good dentist 

Negative themes: 

 Received a fine after not being charged for dental work  

Mental health 

Negative themes: 

 Bad experience with CWP crisis line, found call handler unsympathetic 

Pharmacy 

Positive themes: 

 Proactive staff, helped when GP couldn’t 

GP PALS 

Negative themes: 

 Didn’t receive any help, would not recommend 

Podiatry 

Negative themes: 

 Very painful experience  

Urgent Treatment Centre 

Positive themes: 

 Very glad to be seen despite wait – would have taken much longer to get a 

GP appointment 

Page 23

https://healthwatchwirral.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

COMMITTEE: HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

Date:  June 2022 
 

REPORT TITLE: TACKLING HEALTH INEQUALITIES THROUGH 

REGENERATION 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PLACE & REGENERATION 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
The Covid-19 pandemic has shown us that people’s health and the economy can not 

be viewed independently. Both are a necessary foundation of a resilient, thriving and 

prosperous society. Wirral is at a major turning point in its economic history with a 

unique and unprecedented opportunity for change. Over the last two years the 

Council has continued to work with partners to develop a transformational 

regeneration programme on the Left Bank of the River Mersey that is of national 

significance. Our strategic vision represents the most transformational proposals for 

Wirral since the 1947 Town Plan and presents a significant opportunity to change the 

lives of our most vulnerable communities by working together to address health, 

economic and social inequality.  

Wirral’s programme of economic development and regeneration is therefore a critical 

part of our collective effort to improve outcomes for local people and to tackle health, 

economic and social inequalities. This is reflected in both the Wirral Plan 2021 - 

2026 and the Public Health Annual Report 2021. Given the significant contribution 

this work makes to improving the health of the population and the opportunities that 

currently exist this paper provides the Board with an overview of this work 

highlighting specific cross cutting activities. 

This matter affects all wards within the Borough; it is not a key decision. 

 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to: 

 Note the programme of work and its contribution to improving health in Wirral. 

 

 Consider aligning the following elements of the Economic Strategy for Wirral 

with the emerging Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy: the role of anchor 

institutions, health related worklessness programmes, safe and active travel, 

health impact assessment and healthy housing. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 There is a well-established and symbiotic relationship between the economy 

and health therefore the economic strategy and regeneration programme 

have a major impact on the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board.  

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 No other options are presented. 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The health of the population is shaped by the social, economic, commercial 

and environmental conditions in which people live. Economic development 

and regeneration are therefore a key part of improving health and reducing 

inequalities. This is especially pertinent given the current economic 

challenges facing businesses and families.   

3.2 The Wirral Plan 2021 - 2026 sets out the ambition to have a prosperous, 

inclusive economy, helping businesses to thrive and creating jobs and 

opportunities for all. This objective is delivered through the Economic Strategy 

for Wirral which sets out the economic vision for the borough, as well as 

several significant regeneration projects, which will help us to achieve our 

economic goals.  

4.0 TACKLING HEALTH INEQUAL
[...]
plan for growth 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/build-back-better-our-plan-for-growth 
 
Health Equity Institute (2020) Health Equity in England: The Marmot Review 10 
Years On https://www.health.org.uk/publications/reports/the-marmot-review-10-
years-on 

 

HM Government (2019) Public Health England. Health Matters: Health and Work. 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/health-matters-health-and-work/health-
matters-health-and-work#how-phe-can-support-you 
 
 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

Economy, Regeneration & Development Committee  
 
Economic Strategy for Wirral 2021 – 2026 
 

November 2021 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
 
Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2020 
 

September 2021 

Policy & Resources Committee 
 
Wirral Local Plan 2021 – 2037 Submission Draft 
 

March 2022 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
 
Health & Employment 
 

November 2021 

Adult Care and Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Public Health & Housing 

February 2020 

 

 

  

  
 

Page 32

https://www.wirralintelligenceservice.org/this-is-wirral/economy-business-and-skills/
https://www.health.org.uk/publications/reports/the-marmot-review-10-years-on
https://www.health.org.uk/publications/reports/the-marmot-review-10-years-on
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/health-matters-health-and-work/health-matters-health-and-work#how-phe-can-support-you
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/health-matters-health-and-work/health-matters-health-and-work#how-phe-can-support-you


 

 

 

  

 
Social Value  
Health and Wellbeing Board  
WEDNESDAY 15 JUNE 2022 

 

REPORT TITLE: SOCIAL VALUE 

REPORT OF: DAVID HAMMOND, DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF 

STRATEGY 

WIRRAL COMMUNITY HEALTH & CARE NHS 

FOUNDATION TRUST  

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report provides members of the Health & Wellbeing Board with an overview of Wirral 
Community Health & Care NHS Foundation Trust’s developing approach to increasing the 
social value it delivers, alongside providing its core services. 
 
The Wirral Plan 2021 - 2026 covers the following five themes:  

 Safe & Pleasant Communities 

 Brighter Futures 

 Active and Healthy Lives 

 Sustainable Environment 

 Inclusive Economy  

 
Increasing social value will have a beneficial effect across all of these themes and is 
consistent with the themes of Wirral’s Community Wealth Building strategy (2020-2025), 
particularly the pillars of workforce and procurement. 
 
The effects of this approach will be Wirral-wide and affect all wards.   
 
It is not a key decision. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
That the Health & Wellbeing Board note the development of the approach to social value 
being developed by WCHC and its connections to other local and national approaches.  
 
 
 
  

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
1.1 Greater focus on social value, alongside core service delivery, will help create the 

environment in which people can live healthier lives.  T 
 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 WCHC’s approach to social value will continue to evolve as it matures. 
 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The Cheshire & Merseyside Integrated Care System set an expectation in 2021 that 

all NHS organisations within the ICS footprint set out their approach to increasing 
social value by applying for the ICS-specific Social Value Business Charter Mark. 

 
3.2 WCHC has gone further by becoming the first NHS organisation to obtain the Level 1 

Quality Mark for Social Value. 
 
3.3 Social value measures have been applied in local authority contracts for many years 

and are reflected in a number of WCHC’s contracts.  
 
3.4 There is a clear expectation that social value is now also reflected in contracts let by 

NHS organisations. 
 
3.5 The NHS’ Net Zero commitments are consistent with the Cool 2 climate change 

strategy for Wirral and WCHC has published a Green Plan, along with other NHS 
organisations acro
[...]
age 41



Education & Skills
We will provide outstanding careers, 

including ensuring that our employees 
have access to training and development 

to develop and share skills 

Health and Wellbeing
We will support and empower individuals 

to improve their own wellbeing and 
maintain independence and quality of life

Employment & Volunteering
We will increase employment and training 
opportunities for local people, especially 

from disadvantaged groups

Economic
We will maximise local investment, 

recognising the social, economic and 
environmental benefits of buying locally 

when procuring goods and services

Economic

Employment 
& Volunteering

Health & 
Wellbeing

Education
& Skills

Social &
community

Crime & 
justice

EnvironmentalHousing

Social Value Quality Mark Level 1 – first four development areas

P
age 42



• Cheshire & Merseyside ICS - Social Value Business, 
Quality Mark levels

• Contractual Social Value TOMs (Themes, Outcomes 
and Measures) and local equivalents

• Green Plan – Delivering a ‘Net Zero’ NHS

• Procurement (10% min weighting)

• Community Wealth Building (Wirral Plan): 
particular focus on employment and procurement 

Social Value - alignment and framework  

WCHC 
Social Value 
Group, Plan 
and Report

Environment

Community Economy

Employment

P
age 43



• The start of a journey!

• Social value framework and 
dashboard in development

• Collaboration critical, with 
both local partners and 
across the wider NHS

Final points

P
age 44



 

 

 

  

 

WIRRAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

15th June 2022 
 

REPORT TITLE: DEVELOPING A HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

STRATEGY  

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report provides the Board with an update on work to develop a Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy for Wirral and follows on from the Board’s decision, at the meeting of 3rd 
November 2021, to establish a working group to produce a local Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy. 
 
This matter affects all ward
[...]
e 

doing

Unemployment %

Type of 
employment
Proportion of 
employed in 
permanent and 
non-permanent 
employment

School readiness
Percentage 

children achieving 
a good level of 
development at 
the end of Early 
Years Foundation 
Stage (Reception) 

Living wage
Percentage of 
individuals in 
absolute (after 

housing costs) low 
income

Community 
resilience and 

cohesion
(Programme of 
work that will 
measure 

qualitative insight 
(linked to metrics)

Core20Plus5
Maternity

Mental Health
Chronic Resp 
Disease

Early Cancer 
Diagnosis

Hypertension 
case-finding

Appendix 2:  Health and Wellbeing Strategy – Indicators (Draft, June 2022)

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

Wednesday, 15 June 2022 
 

REPORT TITLE: COMMUNITY, VOLUNTARY AND FAITH UPDATE 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW & GOVERNANCE 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The report provides the latest updates and proposals from the Community, Voluntary and 
Faith (CVF) Sector Reference Group and an update on the ‘Working with the Community, 
Voluntary and Faith Sector’ workstream.  
 
The Reference Group was established as a mechanism to promote the views of the CVF 
Sector to the Health and Wellbeing Board. Their update is included at Appendix 1. 
 
At the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on 31st March 2021 a proposed 
approach to working with the community, voluntary and faith sector to improve health 
and reduce inequalities was presented and endorsed. An update on this work is detailed at 
Appendix 2. 
 
This matter affects all wards. It is not a key decision. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to note the content of and consider the 
recommendations from the Community Voluntary and Faith Sector Reference Group and 
the ‘Working with the Community, Voluntary and Faith Sector’ document as appended to 
this report. 
 
 
  

Page 57

Agenda Item 10



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDA
[...]
MERGENCY AND HEALTH
	6 HEALTHWATCH WIRRAL UPDATE JUNE 2022
	7 TACKLING HEALTH INEQUALITIES THROUGH REGENERATION
	8 Social Value
	22-5-10_social value  presentation_HWBB

	9 DEVELOPING A HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY
	Enc. 2 for Developing a Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	Enc. 3 for Developing a Health and Wellbeing Strategy

	10 COMMUNITY, VOLUNTARY AND FAITH SECTOR UPDATE
	RG Appendix 1 - Community Infrastructure
	HWB June Appendix 2 CVF Update Report V2
	HWB June CVF Presentation

	11 Work Programme
	Health and Wellbeing Board Work Programme June 22 onwards




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 15 June 2022 
 

Present:   

 
Councillor Janette Williamson 
Councillor Tom Anderson 
Councillor Yvonne Nolan 
Councillor Amanda Onwuemene 
Graham Hodkinson 
Simone White 
 
Julie Webster 
Alan Evans  
Paul Satoor 
Simon Banks 
 
Mark Thomas 
David Hammond (in place of Karen 
Howell) 
Mike Gibbs (in place of Janelle Holmes) 
 
Sue Higginson 
Helena West 
 

Chair 
Wirral Council 
Wirral Council 
Wirral Council  
Director of Care and Health 
Director of Children, Families and 
Education 
Director of Public Health 
Director of Regeneration and Place 
Chief Executive, Wirral Council 
Chief Executive, NHS Wirral Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service 
Wirral Community Health and Care NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Wirral Met College 
Jobcentre 

 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from: 
Paula Cowan, Wirral Health and Care Commissioning,  
Supt. Martin Earle, Police 
Julie Gray, The Clatterbridge Cancer Centre 
Sir David Henshaw and Janelle Holmes from Wirral University Teaching Hospital 
NHS Foundation Trust   
Sue Higginson, Wirral Met College 
Councillor Kathy Hodson  

Karen Howell and Michael Brown, Wirral Community Health and Care  

Karen Prior, Healthwatch Wirral  
 

3 MINUTES  
 
Resolved –  
That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held on 23 March 
2022 be agreed as a correct record.  
 
 



4 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
There were no questions, statements or petitions received. 
 

5 ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE EMERGENCY AND HEALTH  
 
The Assistant Director for Parks and Environment introduced the report of the 
Director of Public Health and the Director of Neighbourhood Services which outlined 
the work to date to address climate change through the collective contribution of the 
organisations and sectors represented on the Health & Wellbeing Board. To limit the 
impacts of climate change in Wirral, and to contribute to global efforts, the 
longstanding Climate Change Partnership for Wirral ‘Cool Wirral’ had set targets for 
Wirral to be ‘net carbon neutral’ by 2041, to be delivered through the Cool2 Climate 
Strategy for Wirral. As a key partner of Cool Wirral, Wirral Council had set its own 
ambitious climate target of being net carbon neutral by 2030.  
 
Members noted that meetings had been held with health organisations to plan 
progress and ensure that the green plans of other organisations were consistent with 
the target.  
 
RESOLVED: That  

(1) The Board commit to taking action to address the causes of the 

environment and climate emergency.  

(2) the delivery of the Cool2 Wirral Climate Strategy be supported and 

participated in and appropriate joint working arrangements and 

action plans to address the environment and climate emergency 

be developed.  

 
6 HEALTHWATCH WIRRAL UPDATE JUNE 2022  

 
In the absence of any people to present this report the Chair proposed that the 
matter be deferred and it was - 
 
Resolved: 
That the Healthwatch Wirral update June 2022 item be deferred to a future 
meeting.  
 

7 TACKLING HEALTH INEQUALITIES THROUGH REGENERATION  
 
The Director of Regeneration and Place introduced his report which provided an 
overview of the economic strategy and regeneration programme planned for Wirral 
and the significant opportunity it brings to change the lives of the most vulnerable 
communities by working together to address health, economic and social inequality.  
 
Members debated the report and felt that further reports on individual projects or 
particular issues, such as the additional funding for community champions to work 
with BAME groups, would we welcomed. They noted the spatial framework and 
standards such as the Local Plan which would help guide planning decisions to 
develop communities rather than allow developments which may be to their 
detriment.  



 
RESOLVED: That  
(1)  the programme of work and its contribution to improving health in 

Wirral be noted.  
(2)  the following elements of the Economic Strategy for Wirral be aligned 

with the emerging Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy: the role of 
anchor institutions, health related worklessness programmes, safe and 
active travel, health impact assessment and healthy housing. 

 
8 SOCIAL VALUE  

 
The Deputy Director of Strategy for the Wirral Community Health and Care NHS 
Foundation Trust presented his report which provided an overview of Wirral 
Community Health & Care NHS Foundation Trust’s developing approach to 
increasing the social value it delivers, alongside providing its core services, which 
involved bringing strands together such as community wealth, net zero carbon and 
procurement.  
 
Members noted that the NHS was the largest employer on the Wirral so skills, jobs 
and education were key to them and to the population. 
 
RESOLVED:  
That the development of the approach to social value being developed by 
Wirral Community Health & Care NHS Foundation Trust’s and its connections 
to other local and national approaches be noted. 
 

9 DEVELOPING A HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  
 
The Director of Public Health presented this report which provided an update on work 
to develop a Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Wirral following the Board’s decision, 
on 3 November 2021, to establish a working group to produce a local Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. The working group had met and set priorities based upon the 
annual report from 2021. The strategy was to be published in September, with 
indicators to monitor progress and see outcomes.  
 
RESOLVED:  
That the continued development of Wirral’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy be 
noted and supported. 
 

10 COMMUNITY, VOLUNTARY AND FAITH SECTOR UPDATE  
 
Four representatives of the community, voluntary and faith sector presented the 
report of the Director of Law and Governance which provided the latest updates and 
proposals from the Community, Voluntary and Faith (CVF) Sector Reference Group 
and an update on the ‘Working with the Community, Voluntary and Faith Sector’ 
workstream. The Reference Group was established as a mechanism to promote the 
views of the CVF Sector to the Health and Wellbeing Board.  
 
Since the last Board meeting which the Reference Group reported to there had been 
activities such as the development of a health and wellbeing strategy to help tackle 
inequalities. The Reference Group was an active member of working group on the 
Strategy. There had also been a bid for the transformation fund of £1 million. The 



report’s appendices set out the steps, including having community link organisations 
in each constituency initially, and preparing a business plan. 
 
Following the Reference Group outline proposal in February, there had been 
progress in meetings with key stakeholders to identify individuals and sites for four 
pilots. Since then the public health report on increasing access to green space had 
been published with strong evidence to its importance.    
 
The working group representatives spoke to their report and explained that they were 
commissioned by public health to be autonomous and independent, to engender trust 
between services and CVF bodies. They were trying to develop a voice at the 
regional level to show that there were communities of place (communities, facilities), 
people (ages, interests, profiles) and practice (organisations) to be heard.  The 
output included a draft collaboration framework which was a social contract 
agreement across all sectors and levels and was included in the agenda. 
 
Board members were supportive of the work done.  
 
RESOLVED:  
That the content of, and recommendations from, the Community Voluntary and 
Faith Sector Reference Group and the ‘Working with the Community, Voluntary 
and Faith Sector’ document as appended to this report be noted. 
 

11 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED:  
That the proposed Health and Wellbeing Board work programme for the 
remainder of the 2022/23 municipal year be noted.  
 
 


